P 95000055577/ LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE HOFFMAN 16 South Main Street Gainesville, Florida 32601 (904) 373-2411

July 14, 1995

Secretary of State Corporate Division The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32304

500001539275 -07/18/35--01014--006 ++++122.50 ++++122.50

Re: Crawdad, Inc.

My File: 95-847

Dear Sir:

I have enclosed an original and one copy of the articles of incorporation of the above named corporation, plus a check in the amount of \$122.50 for the following fees:

Filing Fee	\$	35,00
Certified Copy of Articles	8	52,50
Registered Agent Fee	•••••	_ 35.00_
Total	5	\$ 122.50

Please file the original of the Articles of Incorporation for the above-named corporation and return the certified copy to this office.

Very truly yours,

Bruce E. Hoffman

7 AH 10: 40

ll/BEH Encl.

SN 1,9/95

-

The undersigned, acting as Incorporators of a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation for such corporation:

1. NAME. The Name of the corporation is CRAWDAD, INC.

2. ADDRESS. The initial address of the principal office and mailing address of the corporation is 26 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601.

3. DURATION. The period of its duration is perpetual.

4. PURPOSE. The purpose is to engage in any activities or business permitted under the laws of the United States and Florida.

5. CAPITAL STOCK. The corporation is authorized to issue 7,500 shares, all in one class, at \$1.00 par value.

6. INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT. The name and street address of the initial registered office and registered agent of this corporation is as follows:

Carmen V. Calabrese 26 South Main Street Gainesville, Florida 32601

7. INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS. This corporation shall have three directors initially. The number of directors may either be increased or decreased from time to time by an amendment of the bylaws of the corporation in the manner provided by law, but shall never be less than (one).

The names and addresses of the initial directors of this corporation is/ are:

NAME	_ADDRESS_
Carmen V. Calabrese	26 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601
George J. Crawford	26 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601
Jeffrey A. Schmidt	26 South Main Street, Gainesville, FL 32601

8. INCORPORATORS. The names and addresses of the Incorporators signing these Articles of Incorporation are:

NAME	_ADDRESS_
Carmen V. Calabrese	26 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601
George J. Crawford	26 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601
Jeffrey A. Schmidt	26 South Main Street, Gainesville, FL 32601

9. AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES. This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment hereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Incorporators have executed these Articles of Incorporation this <u>14</u> day of <u>July</u>, 199<u>5</u>.

Acose J. Crew ord Incorporator GEORGE J. CRAWFORD Incorporator CAHMEN V. CALABRESE 6 porator JEFFREY A. SCHMIDT I am familiar with and hereby accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent for this corporation. Registered Agent CARMEN V. CALABRESE

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ALACHUA

BEFORE ME, personally appeared Carmen V. Calabrese, Jeffrey A. Schmidt, and George J. Crawford, who are personally known to me or [-]-who produced Florida Driver's license as identification, who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and they acknowledged to and before me that they executed such instrument this (4) day of $2c_1(c_2)$.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

ZINA S. BYARS W COMMISSION / CC 446005 * XPiHES: March 20, 1999 Bondial Taru Notary Public Underwriten

95 JUL 17 AH 10: 40 u (**1**

LAW OFFICE OF BRUCE HOFFMAN

16 South Main Street Gainesville, Florida 32601 (904) 373-2411

September 19, 1995



Secretary of State Corporate Division The Capitol Tallahassee, Florida 32304

Re: Crawdad, Inc. My File: 95-847

Dear Sir:

I have enclosed an original and one copy of the articles of amendment to the articles of incorporation of the above named corporation, plus a check in the amount of \$122.50 for the following fees:

Filing Fee	\$	35,00
Certified Copy of Document	•••••	52,50

Total \$ 87.50

Please file the original of the Articles of Amendment of the Articles of Incorporation for the above-named corporation and return the certified copy to this office.

Very truly yours,

Bruce E. Hoffman

95 SEP 22 PH 2: 13

JELS SEP 2 2 1995

ll/BEH Encl.

FILED SECRETARY DE STATE DIVISION OF COEPONATION

95 SEP 22 PH 21 13

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

 \mathbf{OF}

CRAWDAD, INC.

The Articles of Incorporation of CRAWDAD, INC. are amended as follows:

2. ADDRESS. The street address of the principal office and mailing address of the corporation is 24 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601.

6. **REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT.** The name and street address of the registered office and initial registered agent of this corporation is:

Carmen V. Calabrese, 24 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601.

7. INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS. This corporation shall have three directors initially. The number of directors may either be increased or decreased from time to time by an amendment of the bylaws of the corporation in the manner provided by law, but shall never be less than one.

The names and addresses of the initial directors of this corporation is/ are: the initial board of directors is:

Carmen V. Calabrese, 24 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601. George J. Crawford, 24 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601. Jetlrey A. Schmidt, 24 South Main Street, Gainesville, Florida 32601.

10. SHAREHOLDER'S PREEMPTIVE RIGHTS. The shareholders of the corporation have a preemptive right, granted on uniform terms and conditions prescribed by the board of directors, to provide a fair and reasonable opportunity to exercise the right to acquire proportional amounts of the corporation's unissued shares upon the decision of the board of directors to issue them.

The foregoing amendments were adopted by resolution duly adopted by a majority of the incorporators and directors of the corporation on August 29, 1995, prior to issuance of its shares.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Incorporators & Directors of this corporation have executed these Articlas of Amendment on August 30, 1995

Carmen V Calabrese, Incorporator/ Director & Registered Agent

Hearse J. Crawford, Incorporator/ Director

Jenney A. Schmidt, Incorporator/ Director

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ALACHUA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{12}{2}$ day of August-, 1995, by Carmen V. Calabrese, Jeffey A. Schmidt, and George J. Crawford, as Incorporators and Directors of CRAWDAD, INC., who produced <u>f.k. L. R. J. K. Market</u>as identification.

The Wade Notary Public _____

٠,

